
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2773
ANSWERED ON- 06/08/2025


IMPLEMENTATION OF PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM IN

ANDHRA PRADESH


2773.   SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA:

 SHRI APPALANAIDU KALISETTI:


Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-


(a) the details of the districts in the State of Andhra Pradesh that are eligible under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) along with the criteria used for determining such eligibility;

(b) the number and details of project proposals received from each district of Andhra Pradesh, especially Anantapur under PMJVK during each of the last five years including current year, yearwise;

(c) the number of these proposals that have been approved, rejected or still under consideration, district-wise and year-wise;

(d) the current status of the approved projects including date of approval and expected date of completion of each project, details of physical and financial progress, amount of funds sanctioned, disbursed and utilised, details of any delays or reasons for slow progress, project-

wise and district-wise; and

(e) whether the Government has undertaken any review, audit or assessment of the implementation of PMJVK in Andhra Pradesh in recent years, and if so, the key findings of such assessments?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) PMJVK Scheme is now applicable in all districts across the country. The States and Union Territories (UTs) can submit infrastructure project proposals for areas where the minority population is more than 25% within a 15 km radius.

(b) & (c) Under PMJVK the project proposals are formulated and submitted by the respective State Governments/UT Administrations. These proposals are then examined and approved by the Ministry. However, no project proposals have been received from the State of Andhra Pradesh in the last five years, including the current year.

 (d) Once approved, the execution, operation, and maintenance of the projects are the responsibility of the concerned State Government or UT Administration. A district-wise list of the approved projects in Andhra Pradesh is attached at Annexure-I.

(e) The Ministry regularly conducts review meetings with States and UTs to monitor physical and financial progress and to address implementation issues. An evaluation study by NITI Aayog in 2020–21 found that the PMJVK scheme has helped to reduce development gaps in minority areas by funding infrastructure such as schools, health centres, and skill training centres. The restructuring of the scheme in 2018-19, led to improvements, especially astronger focus onwomen-centric projects. The study also recommended expanding the scheme's reach to cover minority communities across the country. Accordingly, from the Financial Year 2022-23, PMJVK is being implemented across the country as per revised guidelines under the 15th Finance Commission period.

*****


Annexure -I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2773 FOR

ANSWER ON 06.08.2025 REGARDING “IMPLEMENTATION OF PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS

KARYAKRAM IN ANDHRA PRADESH” ASKED BY SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA AND SHRI

APPALANAIDU KALISETTI.
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2013-

14

Kadapa

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
1 220.00 220.00

220.0

0

220.0

0
1 _ _

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

10 53.50 40.12 40.12 40.12 10 _ _

Non Civil works- Bicycle/

furniture/ Equipment/

Training

1215 122.25 120.65
119.6

9

119.6

9
1215 _ _

Kurnoo

l

School Buildings 9 456.00 342.03
342.0

3

342.0

3
9 _ _

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

110 588.50 441.37
441.3

7

441.3

7
110 _ _

Health Projects 2 105.88 79.42 79.42 79.42 2 _ _

AWC 20 90.00 67.50 67.5 67.5 20 _ _

Non Civil works- Bicycle/

furniture/ Equipment/

Training

4860 489.00 482.60
478.7

6

478.7

6
4860 _ _

2014-

15

Ananta

pur

School Buildings 2 224.45 168.33
168.3

3

168.3

3
2 _ _

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
4 843.36 632.52

632.5

2

632.5

2
4 _ _

Non Civil works- Bicycle/

furniture/ Equipment/

Training

600 12.00 7.20 4.32 4.32 600 _ _

Guntur

School Buildings 2 50.00 37.50 28.12 18.75 1 1 _

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
2 421.68 316.26

316.2

6

316.2

6
2 _ _

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

5 26.75 20.06 20.06 20.06 5 _ _


ITI/ Additional

Infrastructure for ITI
1 391.56 391.56

391.5

6

391.5

6
1 _ _

Non Civil works- Bicycle/

furniture/ Equipment/

Training

300 6.00 3.60 2.16 2.16 300 _ _

Kadapa

School Buildings 3 249.45 187.08
187.0

8

187.0

8
3 _ _

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
4 843.36 632.52

632.5

2

632.5

2
4 _ _

ITI/ Additional

Infrastructure for ITI
1 391.56 391.56

391.5

6

391.5

6
1 _ _

Non Civil works- Bicycle/

furniture/ Equipment/

Training

500 10.00 6.00 3.6 3.6 500 _ _

Kurnoo

l

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
2 421.68 316.26

316.2

6

316.2

6
2 _ _

ITI/ Additional

Infrastructure for ITI
1 391.56 391.56

391.5

6

391.5

6
1 _ _

Non Civil works- Bicycle/

furniture/ Equipment/

Training

300 6.00 3.60 2.16 2.16 300 _ _

2016-

17

Ananta

pur

School Buildings 1 22.00 13.20 13.2 6.6 _ _ 1

Residential School 2 3600.00 2160.00 2160 1080 _ _ 2

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

36 192.50 115.50
115.4

95
57.75 36 _ _

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

1 84.44 50.66
50.66

4

25.33

2
_ _ 1

Guntur

Residential School 1 1800.00 1080.00 540 540 _ _ 1

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

10 53.50 32.10 16.05 0 _ _ 10

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

1 143.00 85.80 42.9 42.9 _ _ 1

Kadapa

Residential School 2 3600.00 2160.00 2160 1080 _ _ 2

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

50 267.50 160.50 160.5 80.25 _ _ 50

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

1 100.00 60.00 60 30 _ _ 1


Kurnoo

l

Residential School 1 1800.00 1080.00 1080 540 _ _ 1

ITI/ Additional

Infrastructure for ITI
1 399.72 239.83

239.8

32

119.9

16
_ _ 1

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

1 100.00 60.00 60 30 _ _ 1

2017-

18

Ananta

pur
School Buildings 2 445.04 267.03

267.0

2

133.5

1
1 _ 1


Polytechnic/ Additional

infrastructure for existing

polytechnic

2 2956.00 1773.60
1773.

6
886.8 _ _ 2


Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

1 103.00 61.80 61.8 30.9 _ _ 1

Guntur

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

8 73.00 43.80 21.9 0 _ _ 8

Kadapa

School Buildings 1 380.00 228.00 228 114 _ _ 1

Residential School 2 3600.00 2160.00 2160 1080 _ _ 2

AWC 50 375.00 225.00 225 112.5 _ _ 50

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

1 81.00 48.60 48.6 24.3 _ _ 1

Kurnoo

l

School Buildings 1 161.00 96.60 96.6 48.3 _ _ 1

AWC 154 1155.00 693.00 693 346.5 52 _ 102

2018-

19

Chittoo

r

Residential School 1 1800.00 1080.00 540 0 _ _ 1

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
1 100.00 60.00 30 30 _ _ 1

ITI/ Additional

Infrastructure for ITI
1 1000.00 600.00 300 0 _ _ 1

Guntur

School Buildings 1 450.00 270.00 135 0 _ _ 1

Residential School 1 1800.00 1080.00 540 0 _ _ 1

Kurnoo

l

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
2 421.68 253.00 126.5 0 _ _ 2

Y.S.R.

Kadapa
Residential School 1 1800.00 1080.00 1080 540 _ _ 1


2019-

20

Ananta

pur

School Buildings 2 900.00 540.00 216 0 _ _ 2

Residential School 4 9010.00 5406.00 2427 0 _ _ 4

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
4 843.36 506.00

253.0

08
0 _ _ 4

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

1 65.00 39.00 11.7 0 _ _ 1

ITI/ Additional

Infrastructure for ITI
2 2000.00 1200.00 480 0 _ _ 2

Polytechnic/ Additional

infrastructure for existing

polytechnic

2 3600.00 2160.00 1080 0 _ _ 2

Hunar Hub 1 420.00 252.00 75.6 0 _ _ 1

Working Women Hostel 1 300.00 180.00 90 0 _ _ 1

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

2 270.00 162.00 48.6 0 _ _ 2

Chittoo

r

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
5 721.68 433.00

216.5

04
0 _ _ 5

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

1 10.00 6.00 1.8 0 _ _ 1

Other Infrastructure in

school
6 36.00 21.60 6.48 0 _ _ 6

ITI/ Additional

Infrastructure for ITI
1 1000.00 600.00 180 0 _ _ 1

Hunar Hub 3 360.00 216.00 79.2 0 _ _ 3

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

3 420.00 252.00 75.6 0 _ _ 3

Kurnoo

l
School Buildings 2 398.90 239.34 71.8 0 _ _ 2


Residential School 1 1800.00 1080.00 324 0 _ _ 1

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
6 1265.04 759.00

379.5

12
0 _ _ 6

Colleges 1 299.45 179.67 53.9 0 _ _ 1

Working Women Hostel 1 210.84 126.50 37.95 0 _ _ 1

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

3 420.00 252.00 75.6 0 _ _ 3

Sri

PottiSri

ramulu

Nellore

Residential School 1 1950.00 1170.00 585 0 _ _ 1

Hostel for school/ ITI/

polytechnic
2 200.00 120.00 60 0 _ _ 2

Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in

schools

3 30.00 18.00 9 0 _ _ 3

Other Infrastructure in

school
6 36.00 21.60 10.8 0 _ _ 6

ITI/ Additional

Infrastructure for ITI
1 950.00 570.00 285 0 _ _ 1

Polytechnic/ Additional

infrastructure for existing

polytechnic

1 1420.00 852.00 426 0 _ _ 1

Community Service

Centre/ SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

1 140.00 84.00 25.2 0 _ _ 1

Total


8359 64354.19 40063.03
27887

.875

12247

.148
8042 1 316

